A following change in regulations is likely to drive the
need for new technology, which will have a positive
impact on oil service companies in general.

There was a significant increase in volume of executed
new transactions in the third quarter compared to the
second quarter. Global syndicated loan volumes within
shipping and offshore industries reached USD 28bn in
the first nine months of 2010, up 11% from the same
2009 period. Transactions were still executed on
conservative structures, and we see increasing activities
among the shipping banks.

Nordea’s exposure to the shipping, offshore and oil
services industries is well diversified. At the end of the
third quarter, impaired loans gross amounted to EUR
278m or 199 basis points of total loans.

Result
Total income was  EUR 114m, up 8% from the previous
quarter, mainly due to higher lending commission
income. Net loan losses amounted to EUR 10m,
somewhat down from previous quarters, corresponding
to a loan loss ratio of 31 basis points. Operating profit
was EUR 89m, up 13% from the second quarter.

Shipping, Oil Services & International, operating profit, volumes and margins by area

Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q310/ Q310/
EURm 2010 2010 2010 2009 2009 Q210 Q309
Net interest income 83 79 75 77 70 5% 19%
Net fee and commission income 27 18 7 15 15 50% 80%
Net result from items at fair value 4 9 7 14 4 -56% 0%
Equity method 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
Other operating income 0 0 0 1 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
Total income incl. allocations 114 106 89 107 89 8% 28%
Staff costs -12 -12 -9 -11 -10 0% 20%
Other expenses incl. depr. -3 -4 -3 -2 -2 -25% 50%
Expenses incl. allocations -15 -16 -12 -13 -12 -6% 25%
Profit before loan losses 99 90 77 94 77 10% 29%
Net loan losses -10 -11 -19 -13 -27 -9% -63%
Operating profit 89 79 58 81 50 13% 78%

Cost/income ratio, % 13 15 13 12 13
RAROCAR, % 29 17 22 27 27
Lending, EURbn 14.0 14.7 13.5 12.9 12.8 -5% 9%
Deposits, EURbn 6.3 4.8 4.6 4.4 4.8 31% 31%
Number of employees (FTEs) 317 320 311 304 305

Margins, %:
Corporate lending 1.80 1.84 1.76 1.70 1.53
Corporate deposits 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.15

Shipping, Oil Services & International
Change

Nordea Third Quarter Report 2010 18(40)

Financial Institutions

Business development
Business activity exhibited the usual seasonal weakness
during the third quarter. However, customer activity
clearly picked up towards the end of the quarter as
financial markets began to adapt to emerging new
scenarios. The demand for portfolio hedges, especially,
increased due to higher and more volatile interest rates
in September.

The economic outlook remains uncertain and following
a strong market index development during the quarter,
many investors are unwilling to expose themselves to
large market shifts. There are also positive signs with an